Defined benefit plan
obligations (21.5) (1.2) (0.6) (1.8) - 0.3 (23.0)

Fair value of the assets
associated with the
benefit

21.6 0.1 0.6 0.7 - 0.7 23.0

(Obligations)/
Defined benefit plan
rights, net	 0.1 -

Cost of commitments recognised
in the income statement

CORPORACIÓN FINANCIERA ALBA ANNUAL REPORT 2017

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

The contribution expected to be made
in 2018 to defined benefit plans is
1.3 million euros.

Sensitivity analysis:

Contributions associated with both
systems are recognised in the Profit and Loss
Account attached and are broken down in
note 25.a.

p) Transactions with payments based on
equity instruments (note 27)

Alba classifies its share options plan
as cash settlement. Until settlement, the

liabilities are valued based on their
fair value, calculated as the difference
between the fair value of the option
at the end of the financial year and at
the time the plan starts, allocating any
valuation change to the consolidated
Profit and Loss Account. Staff costs are
determined based on the fair value of the
liability and are recorded to the extent
that the staff provided services in the
three year period.

161

Sensitivity level +0.50% -0.50% +0.50% -0.50%

2017

Impact on the (Obligations)/Defined benefit plan rights, net -9.44% 10.92% 3.67% -3.52%

2016

Impact on the (Obligations)/Defined benefit plan rights, net -9.77% 11.33% 4.00% -3.82%

Future
pay rises

Discount
rate

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TRANSLATION OF REPORTS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ISSUED IN SPANISH IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GENERALLY ACCEPTED PRINCIPLES IN SPAIN (SEE NOTE 32).
IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCY, THE SPANISH VERSION PREVAILS.

q) Recognition of income and expenses

Income and expenses are allocated
according to the real flow of goods and
services which they represent, regardless
of the time when the monetary or financial
flow resulting from these goods and services
occurs, and always keeping the economic
value of the transaction in mind.

[…]

Transfer (88.4)

Changes in fair value 6.2

Balance at 31-12-2017 154.5

CORPORACIÓN FINANCIERA ALBA ANNUAL REPORT 2017

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

179

TRRG
Holding
Limited

Mecalux,
S.A.

Siresa
Campus,

S.A.

Grupo
Empresarial
Panasa, S.L.

Flex E.D.,
S.A.

EnCampus
Residencias

de
Estudiantes,

S.A.

InStore
Media

Group, S.A.

2017

Perpetual growth rate 2.0% 2.0% - - - - 2.0%

Discount rate 9.3% 9.6% - - - - 10.8%

2016

Perpetual growth rate 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

Discount rate 8.8% 9.1% 8.0% 9.2% 9.1% 7.0% 10.0%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TRANSLATION OF REPORTS AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ISSUED IN SPANISH IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GENERALLY ACCEPTED PRINCIPLES IN SPAIN (SEE NOTE 32).
IN THE EVENT OF DISCREPANCY, THE SPANISH VERSION PREVAILS.

Sensitivity analysis

A variation of +0.5% and -0.5% in the
hypotheses used when calculating the fair
value would have the following effect on
this value:

180

TRRG
Holding
Limited

Mecalux,
S.A.

InStore
Media

Group, S.A.

Siresa
Campus,

S.A.

Grupo
Empresarial
Panasa, S.L.

Flex E.D.,
S.A.

EnCampus
Residencias

de
Estudiantes,

S.A.

2017

Discount rate

+ 0.5% -9.7% -5.5% -5.2% - - - -

– 0.5% 11.1% 6.2% 5.9% - - - -

Perpetual growth rate

+ 0.5% 7.6% 5.1% 3.8% - - - -

– 0.5% -6.6% -4.5% -3.4% - - - -

2016

Discount rate

+ 0.5% -11.1% -5.6% -5.3% -10.2% -10.5% -7.1% -11.2%

– 0.5% 12.9% 6.4% 6.0% 12.1% 12.1% 8.1% 13.7%

Perpetual growth rate

+ 0.5% 9.0% 5.4% 4.0% 9.6% 8.6% 6.2% 11.3%

– 0.5% -7.8% -4.7% -3.5% -8.1% -7.5% -5.4% -9.2%

CORPORACIÓN FINANCIERA ALBA ANNUAL REPORT 2017

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

The fair value estimated would increase
or decrease according to the value of the
EBITDA and sales, which are other non-
observable variables used in the calculation.

12. OTHER NON-CURRENT
FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The composition of these items at 31
December 2017 and 2016 was as follows:

181

		  2017 2016

Other non-current financial assets

Loans to third parties 64.8 130.4

Guarantees deposited with public bodies 2.2 2.5

Balance at 31 December 67.0 132,9

Other non-current financial liabilities